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Now comes the Plaintiff, (Richard l. Clayton) in the above titled case to present closing statement. 

INTRODUCTION: 

It has been presented and argued by myself that Commonwealth Edison violated numerous sections of the 

Illinois 83 administrative code and failed to Control and Maintain data COllected, also presented in the formal 

complaint filed August 2012 that Commonwealth Edison manipulated the data in order to obtain an output 

that is more favorable KWH usage for Commonwealth Edison. It was argued that Commonwealth Edison 

knew or should have known about errors within the RTPP system, meters and equipment and that they failed 

in their obligation as a public utility company to investigate and correct such errors which resulted in 

unnecessary estimated KWH usages. 

ISSUES: Probed Meter Data being mishandled or lost, resulting in unusually high Estimated KWH usage for 

the following bills; December 2011, January 2012, February 2012, and April 2012. 

On March 19, 2013 I testified that Commonwealth Edison knew or should have known that there was a 

problem with their RTPP and equipment used to measure usage under such program, in that they were 

notified of such errors over a year prior to this case verbally and with documentation sent to the Watt Spot 

who were in direct communication with Commonwealth Edison. Note* Plaintiff's Exhibit 1. 

I also testified that the meter had been probed each of the months in question under this complaint and 

that Commonwealth Edison failed to Control and Maintain such data as to present an accurate and true usage 

of kilowatt hours on the bills in question (December 2011, January 2012, February 2012, and April 2012). 
Note*Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 and since there is no rebuttal testimony in regards to the meter being probed only an 

answer by Ms. Funches on page 81 line 10 of the transcript stating that once the probing information is 

downloaded if it's missing even one hourly data point, for whatever reason, we're dealing with electronics, it's 

going to stop the billing and send it to a biller. I would note at this time that these are the same electronics 

used to calculate the bills in question. In my opinion there is no rebuttal to the testimony presented by myself 



that someone probed this meter in the above mentioned months and that all testimony to the meter being 

probed must and should be accepted on the record as facts in the matter. 

I also testified to the fact that I paid the December 2011 bill and wanted to dispute that bill along with 

January 2012, February 2012, and April 2012 many times from the end of January 2012 up to and including 

July 2012. I testified that I had numerous calls and conversations and that neither I nor Commonwealth 

Edison's own employees could enter the actual reading showing on the Meter because it was a digital meter 

and it had to be probed thereby placing all the responsibility on Commonwealth Edison to retrieve and 

maintain accurate data when they probed the meter. Note*Exhibit 10 (conversation on CD) Also per 

conversations in Exhibit 10 Commonwealth Edison stated that there would be no late charges and they would 

have someone come out and test the meter, that did not happen. Instead they came out and took a meter 

reading for the March 2012 usage and sent me a statement that they had analyzed my bill and I was billed 

correctly (but presented No Data to support such claim), so by Commonwealth Edison's own admission in 

Exhibit 3 they verified that the equipment was working properly. 

At this point Commonwealth Edison had violated 111.83 Administrative Code Section 280.105 Subsection A 

which states: where within 30 days of receipt of a utility's bill a customer alleges that the level of 

consumption reflected in his utility bill is unreasonably high, it shall be the responsibility of the public utility 

furnishing natural or artificial gas, electricity, or water to that customer to investigate the allegation. 

*(Probing the meter in the next month's billing cycle does not constitute an investigation.) 

Commonwealth Edison also violated the following III Codes and Sections. 

111.83 Administrative Code Section 280.80 Estimated Bills 

All utilities shall make an actual meter reading at least every second billing period, and no utility may 

consecutively estimate a customer's service usage. (I called Commonwealth Edison late January early February 

2012 to request that meter be probed and actual usage be billed. As testified to the meter was probed but I 

received another estimated bill for the February billing. 

111.83 Administrative Code Section 280.160 Dispute Procedures 

a) A utility shall assign to one or more of its personnel in each of its offices where it transacts business 

with the public, the duty of hearing, in person, any dispute by an applicant, customer or user. Such 

personnel shall consider the complainant's allegations and shall explain the complainants; account 

and utility's contentions in connection therewith. Such personnel shall be authorized to act on 

behalf of the utility in resolving the complaint and shall be available during all business hours for the 

duty hereinbefore described. 

b) Where any dispute between a utility and an applicant, customer or user cannot be resolved between 

the parties, each utility shall direct its personnel engaged in personal contact with the applicant, 

customer or user seeking such dispute resolution under the provisions of this Part, to inform 

him/her, if he/she expresses non acceptance of the decision of such personnel, of his/her right to 

have the problem considered and acted upon by supervisory personnel of the utility. Each utility 

shall further direct such supervisory personnel to inform such an applicant, customer or user who 



expresses non acceptance of the decision of such supervisory personnel, of his/her right to have the 

problem reviewed by the Commission, and shall furnish him/her with the telephone number and 
address of the consumer Assistance section of the Illinois Commerce Commission. 

c) When a customer disputes a particular bill, a utility shall not discontinue service for nonpayment so 
long as the customer 

1) pays the undisputed portion of the bill or an amount equal to last year's bill at the location for 

same period normalized for weather, whichever is greater; and 
2) pays all future periodic bills by the due date; and 

3) enters into bona fide discussions with the utility to settle the dispute with dispatch. 

As I testified to on March 19, 2013 Commonwealth Edison at no time assigned personnel of any kind with the 

authority to act on behalf of the utility in resolving the complaint, which is a clear violation of Section 280.160 
(a). 

As I testified to on March 19, 2013 Commonwealth Edison at no time assigned any kind of Supervisory 
personnel to resolve the dispute between myself and the utility and at no time did Commonwealth Edison or 

any employees thereof furnish myself with the telephone number or address for Consumer Assistance Section 
of the ICC which is a clear violation of 280.160 (b). 

Commonwealth Edison presented no rebuttal or evidence to the contrary to the above testimony and 
therefore must be entered as fact of the matter. 

Commonwealth Edison violated Section 280.160 (c) in that all the undisputed bills or portions thereof were 

paid in full and by the due date and that I consistently disputed the bills with Commonwealth Edison and the 
ICC in an informal complaint but Commonwealth Edison proceeded to send a disconnect notice dated July 23, 

2012 Note* Exhibit 7. Also note in Exhibit 7 the ICC ordering Commonwealth Edison to refund $36.7 Million to 
customers because of errors in methodology in calculating rates which resulted in overcharges. This is not the 

only incident of the ICC ordering Commonwealth Edison to make refunds because of overcharges and thereby 

Exhibit 7 would show that Commonwealth Edison has a history of overcharging by miscalculation of data. 

As I testified to as to contact with Commonwealth Edison's customer relations department Annette Arast 

after filing an informal complaint in April with the ICC and since Mr. Goldstein objected saying the information 
was hearsay and sustained by the court and wanted to question the validity of my memory in such matters but 

neither Mr. Goldstein nor the court could provide evidence to the contrary then the court can only conclude 
that once again Commonwealth Edison failed to make a concerted effort to resolve the issue in a just and fair 

manner to the benefit of all concerned. As exhibit 6 will show page 2 time stamped 4/22/2012 clearly shows 

there was contact between Annette Arast of customer relations and myself in regards to overcharges of KWH 
on the account. By Mr. Goldstein objecting to the conversations as hearsay proves by preponderance of the 

evidence that Commonwealth Edison violated 280.lOS in that they failed to investigate the unreasonable high 

KWH usage presented in exhibit 6 pages 4,5 and 6 with pages 3 and 7 being examples of normal usages. In April 
of 2012 Commonwealth Edison removed the meter in question (141278799) and replaced it with meter 

(141661450) but did not probe the meter before they removed it. The A3 Alpha Meter has a backup battery and 



memory to store one billing cycle in case of situations where there is no electricity such as a storm so that when 

it comes back on it can pick up where it left off. This information is supplied to the public in the form of a 

technical manual by Elster Electricity LLC, Raleigh, North Carolina 1-800-338-5251. 

Commonwealth Edison had knowledge of this or should have had knowledge of this and should have 

obtained actual usage from the meter whether in the field or on site upon removal. There is no rebuttal to this 

and no evidence presented on behalf of Commonwealth as to any Data or Testing in regards to the removed 

Meter. 

As to the testimony of Trishaun Funches, my original objection to her testifying for the billing clerk stands. On 

page 72 of the transcript she testified that she is the Senior Business Analyst not the billing clerk she also testified 

of previous positions in customer service, meter reading, customer relations and revenue management but not 

billing clerk or billing department. She also testified on page 72 that she reviews accounts under dispute and 

provides testimony in legal proceedings. At this time I would urge the court to consider Ms. Funches as being 

presented as an Expert Witness on behalf of Commonwealth Edison and as such should have expertise 

knowledge in any area of Mathematics, Calculations, Formulas, Algorithms, Accounting. She testified on page 

73 that she had access to books and records of Commonwealth Edison and my account. 5he testified to the 

account balance on my account at the time being $423.41. (That is the disputed amount with late charges not 

the current balance). As I testified to earlier all undisputed bills have been paid in full and on time. She testified 

that she was familiar with my account and acknowledged CornEd's Exhibit 1 Activity Statement. 

I would note at this time that the ComEd Activity Statement shows only the Charge Amount, Credit Amount, 

Total Bill, Balance Forward, Due Date & KWH. What it does not show is whether the bill is an actual bill or an 

Estimate and if it is an estimate how those KWH are arrived at. 

She testified on page 74, 75, 76, and 77 to the following: 

(l)That we estimate the billings based on an algorythim on file and approved by the ICC. 

(Argument) {Fact}: There are algorithms and formulas on file with the ICC but this testimony by Ms. Funches 

does not prove that they were used for a basis of the estimated bills in question and there is not supporting 

evidence presented on behalf of CornEd if they were used and what data was put in to obtain such estimates. 

Note- ComEd late exhibit 2 which shows only the formulas on file, not which formula and not the data put into 

the computations used for determining such estimate that was actually billed. 

(2) That it is not as simple as adding up and averaging out the usage. 

(Argument) ComEd had no problem averaging from previous usages before. Example: ICC Case 11-0526 I would 

also note in that case ComEd had no problems using the Administrative Code to their advantage as well. 

(3) That they were based on when they were issued (note-that statement makes no sense in that if there is no 

data and you are trying to estimate for those months then you can't use those months as a basis for estimating 

because in Algorithmic terms 0 input = 0 output.) 



(4) That the billing clerk pulls data from Previous History and other things that are included in this formula that 

I cannot speak to. 

(5)When asked by Mr. Goldstein when the billing person applied the algorithm to the information that ComEd 

has how does that process work. Her answer was, "It's really hard for me to explain. They enter the data in, 
and it gives them an estimated usage for each data point, and it's simply an estimate." 

(Argument) She contradicted herself from an earlier statement in that she claimed it was not as simple as 

averaging up previous usage to come up with a simple estimate as I had testified to, but now claims that just 
entering past usage data is that simple, which is exactly what I presented to the court in Exhibit 9, a simple 

average of past history. 

This is the point where the objection applies because Ms. Funches cannot testify as to what the billing clerk 
did or did not do in regards to the data entered or not entered and when it was or was not entered because she 

does not have firsthand knowledge of this event. Once again she has contradicted herself from earlier testimony 

in that she stated on page 75 of the transcript other things that are included in this formula that I cannot speak 
to but now she is testifying under oath mind you on page 77, {and this is part of the transcript that is not properly 

transcribed}, my objection was that she is testify to the billing clerk, {not he}, and the formula used that she 

formerly claimed she could not speak to. 
Your Honor questions Mr. Goldstein at this point that the clerk who runs the process should be here to testify. 

Mr. Goldstein said that that is a possibility as a witness but this person is here, Ms. Funches that she had 

experience in all departments in estimating these machines. At this time I would reiterate the opening 

testimony that at no time has Ms. Funches been a billing clerk or worked in the billing department and also back 
to the previous statement of things she can't speak to in regards to the mathematical formula. 

Your Honor allows testimony to proceed at this time overruling my objection which means that the court at 

this time has to accept Ms. Funches's testimony as fact of the record on behalf of ComEdo Once again Ms. 

Funches testified that there is a mathematical formula and that formula is on file with the ICC. 
Once again I would reiterate that having a formula on record with the ICC does not constitute proof of 

evidence of correct data input in these proceedings. Up to this point Ms. Funches's testimony is not only vague 

but is unsubstantiated in that having a formula on file with the ICC does not translate into it being used correctly 
as I will show later in an example from ICC #10 original sheet 201.1 Prior Month Estimation Equation. 

Cross Examination by the Plaintiff: 

(1) When I cross examined Ms. Funches, I asked Ms. Funches if there were variables in the formula on page 80 
of the transcript 

(A)That, I couldn't answer. 

(2) Her next answer: any answer I would say would be a guess. I have an assumption about the weather but that 
would be a guess. Again she reiterated that it's on file with the ICC so they are approved and the method of 

they come to that. 



(Argument) once again, an approved process or method does not translate to we are approved to put whatever 

data in to estimate the bill. There is no proof to support such claim that the formula was used correctly. 

(3) Page 81 Question- In your expertise in the field should there be estimated bills (in regards to the hourly 

meters) 

(A) I can't answer that, then she says I can say why-and goes on to say that if we are missing a data point 

for whatever reason and we are dealing with electronic it's going to stop the billing and send it to a bill to take 

a look at it and to bill it manually. 
(Argument) Ms. Funches could not answer if there should be estimated bills with this type of meter but then 

said I could answer why-it's the same question. 
(Argument) In my formal complaint I claimed that ComEd willfully and maliciously manipulated data to obtain a 

more favorable output for ComEdo I also testified earlier that ComEd failed to control and maintain data and 

that they had prior knowledge of this problem because 1 year prior I had presented them with evidence of such 

Plaintiffs Exhibit 1. 
(4) Cross examination of Ms. Funches on pages 82-91, Ms. Funches once again when asked how the algorithm 

or formula is calculated into the hourly rate; her answer once again, I can't speak to the actual formula. 
Question, I asked, when the person who is using the formula estimates the bill, how do they calculate that and 

adjust for the real time pricing market? 

(A) That estimate will be for that specific rate. She goes on to say the biller would know what rate the customer 

is on, so then he would use that estimated tool for the rate. They are not working with the formulas they're 
not creating the formulas. They are just going to enter the data that is needed to calculate it and it's 

calculated for you. 

Question I asked-What data goes in? 

(A) That I can't answer, I can't say with certainty what it is. 

Question-You can't tell me what data or what variables? 

(A) Correct. 

Page 89 of the transcript when I asked should I expect get a bill for 1500 KWH regardless of the situation 

(A) I would estimate, estimated bills, you are likely to receive an estimated bill higher that your average monthly 

bill. 

(Argument) That answer in itself proves that ComEd manipulates the data input to achieve a more favorable 

output. 
At this time I would refer to Plaintiffs Exhibit 81n which Erin Buechler, dated August 21,2012 claims that she 

estimated the average reads at 1025 KWH per month but that is not what I was billed for as the evidence shows. 

In Exhibit 5 page 1 take note of previous year from October 18, 2010 to February 21, 2011 all bills are 

estimated but they are in line with my normal usage. Then 10/18/2011 through 2/20/2012 in which the KWH 

are unusually high for two of the estimated usages, which prompted this Complaint. 



SUMMARY 

let me start by stating that the transcript in this matter is clearly not transcribed properly, the court was 

notified as such. It has been presented an argued by me, the Plaintiff, that CornEd failed to provide true and 

accurate information that they had collected in regards to this account. It was also presented by me that 

Corned violated a number of Administrative Codes in regards to this account. Evidence was presented to the 

court in the form of Plaintiff's Exhibits 1-10 showing usages communications between all parties CornEd, Watt 

Spot and myself. Corned did file with the ICC revisions in regards to estimating KWH usage in regards to the 

hourly meter and RTPP, see Corned Exhibit 2 filed September 30,2011 with and effective date of November 

14,2011. This revision proves that Corned had knowledge of exactly what was happening in regards to the 

meter and equipment used to monitor the program and or glitches within the program itself. As I presented in 

Plaintiff's Exhibit 5 page 1 that the previous year's estimates coincide with the same months in this complaint 

which shows a pattern and history of manipulation by Corned in regards to KWH and in that regard it proves 

by preponderance of the evidence that Corned had no intentions of correcting the problem but had every 

intention of creating a way to charge the maximum KWH usage under an estimated bill. Mr. Goldstein alluded 

to the fact that in July I had a $135.71 utility bill and that I paid $181.81 in August 2011, by doing this he is 

trying to imply to the court justification for the now two highest bills in the complaint. 

These months and these bills have no relevance in this case because they are not in the realm of the 

complaint and are also of a different season and cannot be used in the final determination of this case. 

would also reiterate that all testimony given by me under oath without rebuttal and with the exception of the 

one objection must be presented as facts of the record in this matter. let it also be known that I have 

presented documentation that proves by preponderance of the evidence and without rebuttal to the fact the 

unusually high KWH in this complaint are unjust and unfair, it is my opinion at this time that Corned has failed 

to prove otherwise, in that Ms. Funches testimony was vague and unsubstantiated with any documentary 

evidence of any kind. Ms. Funches contradicted herself many times throughout her testimony in that on one 

hand I can't answer that, I don't know, I'm not sure ... but when asked basically the same question in a different 

form she gave different answers. Example when asked what the formula was, what data was entered into the 

formula etc. she could not answer the question as to when it was entered, what was entered, why it was 

entered etc. Now the question arises to the court how does Ms. Funches review an account, determine that is 

correct and that there is a current balance owed without knowledge of; 

(1) What the equation is? 

(2) What data is entered into the equation? 

(3) How the equation works? 

(4) Where did the data come from that was entered? 

(5) Who entered the data into the equation? 

Throughout the testimony she testified consistently I don't know, I can't say, I can't explain it and that they 

them and those as your Honor clearly made me specify what I was talking about in the form of what where 

and when it is to expected that the same unbiased requirements be applied in regards to Ms. Funches's 

testimony. I would like to now present an example to the court in regards to her testimony about there is an 

equation and it is approved by the ICC. 



Example: 

I own a car, but does that mean I drive a car? Answer: No it does not. 

If I do drive my car does that mean I follow all the rules and laws that apply to driving a car? Answer: No it 

does not. 

Throughout Ms. Funches's testimony she brought up and tried to insinuate to myself and to the court that by 

having a formula that they were right and that I was wrong. I would also state at this time that the whole 

reason we have meters on our houses is so that our electric usage can be measured in KWH so that neither 

myself or the company that is in charge of that electrical supply can take advantage of one another. At this 

time I would refer back to Plaintiffs Exhibit 8 in which it clearly shows that I could have taken more money 

than was in dispute basically giving me a free month of electric, but what's important here and I believe 

everyone involved here has missed this pOint is that this is not just about money, it's about fairness, integrity, 

character. Comed has managed to make a business on the side of these complaints in that for every one 

person that files a complaint there is a thousand that don't, thereby allowing Comed to buy off that one 

person and make a profit from the other thousand. It has been proven many times over in many courts and 

throughout society that when a company or companies are allowed to go unchecked that greed ends up being 

the only driving force of such companies. Also I got the impression that the defendant was trying to be 

intimidating in using such language as mathematical formulas and algorithms. Algorithms are basic used in 

computer science as the driving force, without them computers would not exist because without them 

computers could not commutate an infinite number of resources within a program. All the formulas 

presented in Comed Exhibit 2 are basic algebra formulas where letters and symbols represent numbers. The 

reason I know this is because I am educated in Algebra, Geometry, Trigonometry, Calculus and Architectural 

Millwork, so as I alluded to earlier I will now calculate the Prior Month's Estimation Equation: 

As you can see from Comed's Exhibit 2 the equation as follow should have been used to calculate out the 

estimate for the months in Question. 

PME=748 KWH 

PMT= 29 days which represents 10/18/2011-11/16/2011 

CMT= 30 days which represents 11/16/2011-12/16/2011 

CMAE= Represents the average KWH {not the sum} of 30 Random Customers with the same type of Meter. 

These #'s are unknown at this time since Comed has refused repeated request to supply this information, but 

for this demonstration we'll say that it was 108 degrees and all of these customers ran their air conditioning 

non-stop which resulted in a very high usage of 12,000 kwh average per person, and as a personal note these 

people are very unhappy about the high kwh usage. 

PMAE= Represents the same as CMAE except that it was only 104 degrees in the prior month so the average 

usage is only 10,000 kWh usage per person. 



CMEE = PME X CMAE X CMT 
PMT PMAE 

Now, there are only two ways to calculate this equation out. 

(1) You cannot multiply a whole number by a fraction, therefore the whole number must be changed to a 

fraction, to do this by placing the whole number over 1 which is basic fractions. 

26928000 748 12,000 30 
929= =-X X-

29000 29 10,000 1 

CMEE= 928.55 rounded to next whole # = 929 KWH 

(2) Change all the fractions to whole numbers and then multiply as follows: 

928.44 = 25.79 X 1.2 X 30 

CMEE= 928.44 rounded to next whole # = 929 KWH 

As you can see the averages for the 30 customers are very high but if you plug in 2000 KWH averages or 

even as high as 4000, then the average KWH's come out to between 600-800 for the CMEE. According to the 

tariff you have to use the prior month's usage if it is available, you cannot move on the next equation without 

starting with th is one. 

As per previous testimony, My Calculated average comes out to an average of 989 KWH per month. As of 

this moment in time the 1st of May 2013 my meter shows 11,270 KWH, keep in mind this is on the meter 

installed on 4/20/2012 the average is 902 KWH per month currently. Once again I want to reiterate that 

neither before nor after have I ever come close to the KWH that Comed estimated that I used. Comed is not 

allowed to violate some of the rules and then reward themselves by applying those rules that work to their 

benefit, In other words they are rewarding themselves for their incompetence. 

Under ICC #10 201.6 clearly states that you can only use another equation if you do not have the customer's 

data for the previous equation, which is available as you can clearly see in Comed Exhibit 1.The undisputed 

amount of 748 kwh billed and paid for the dates 10/18/2011- 11/16/2011. Comed would now find themselves 

in a unique situation in that exhibit 2 does not apply to this case. 

[REASON] I would argue that this tariff does not apply in this case because Comed did probe the meter for the 

months in question but mishandled lost or corrupted the data somehow. As testified to earlier and there is no 

rebuttal to the fact that they probed the meter but failed to provide the actual bill for that data, also in the 

testimony, Ms. Funches claimed that if the data point is corrupted for whatever reason it will not upload into 

the computer. It is not now, nor has it ever been my responsibility to make sure the data gets from the meter 

to Comed's computer, that responsibility falls squarely on Comed, and as a result of their own inaction 

incompetence and failure to maintain their equipment and data the estimated bill should not be higher 

thereby punishing me as a consumer for their inaptitude. This could all have been avoided by Comed 

purchasing the 1 MB extended memory board for this meter but instead they chose to find a way to get more 

money out of estimated bills as opposed to adding 1 board and eliminating the problem all together. This 



Board would allow them to come back should one data point be off and reread the data for previous months, 

as it is now there is only a ROM memory in this meter, which stands for read only memory. This means once 

you read the data it is gone, it resets. You can only read the data once. I know this because I am a Certified PC 

Technician; this is my profession. 

I now respectfully request that the court rule in the Plaintiff's favor and grant relief as follows: 

(1) That all late charges immediately cease and desist and be removed from the account. 

(2) That all bills in dispute be recalculated to the KWH I submitted to court or to the previous year's usage for 

the coinciding months whichever is lower. 

(3) Those bills be submitted to CMT for a true up or rebill with the new KWH at the rates in the original time 

frame of the bills. 

(4) I be rebilled for all four bills and credits and or amounts due be recalculated and then rebilled and be 

allowed a due date of no less than 30 days from the receipt of the new bills. 

(5) The account be restored to previous good standing as it was before this incident and all collections cease 

and desist. Any and all credit reporting agencies whether internal or external be notified within 30 days 

and proof thereof be provided to the court and to myself if this relief is applicable. 

I will now close with this statement: 

I strongly urge the court to take upon its own accord the matter by which the 30 random customers are 

selected and whether that data that is collected and if the data is retained for future reference in matters such 

as these, and also should require Comed to supply this information at the very least via the web site in a 

timely manner no later than 5 days after the collection of this data so that customers can have the full 

information to calculate a bill, as it stands now, it looks as though Comed has found a way to manipulate this 

data into the equation as to confuse and contort the process by which bills are estimated since that data will 

change on a month to month basis. 

Respectfully, 

~c/ 
Richard L. Clayton 
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